
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Council 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18th January, 2022 
 
Place 
Council Chamber - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
3. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor   

 
4. Petitions   

 
5. Declarations of Interest   

 
Matters Left for Determination by the City Council/Recommendations for the 
City Council 
 
 
6. Medium Term Financial Strategy  (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

 From Cabinet, 14 December 2021 
 
 

It is anticipated that the following matter will be referred as a Recommendation 
from Cabinet, 11 January 2022. The report is attached. The relevant 
Recommendations will be circulated separately. 
 
 
7. External Auditor Appointment from April 2023  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 From Cabinet, 11 January 2022 
 

8. Question Time  (Pages 45 - 46) 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 (a) Written Question – Booklet 1  
 
(b) Oral Questions to Chairs of Scrutiny Boards/Chair of Scrutiny 

Co-ordination Committee 
 
(c) Oral Questions to Chairs of other meetings 
 
(d) Oral Questions to Representatives on Outside Bodies 
 
(e) Oral Questions to Cabinet Members and Deputy Cabinet Members on 

any matter 
 

9. Statements   
 

10. Debates   
 

 10.1 To be moved by Councillor J Blundell and seconded by Councillor M 
Heaven:  
 

“Coventry City Council welcomes the additional funding of £24Million to 
level up education in Coventry.”  

 
10.2 To be moved by Councillor B Singh and seconded by Councillor K 
Maton:  
 

“We note that Coventry is towards the bottom of the pile when it comes 
to core funding and therefore this council calls upon the government to 
rectify this with an immediate funding increase to create a level playing 
field with all other councils recognising the cost- of- living crisis facing 
ordinary working families in Coventry.” 

 
 

 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 10 January 2022 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair/Suzanne Bennett 024 7697 2302 / 2299 
 
 
Membership: Councillors F Abbott, N Akhtar, P Akhtar, M Ali, R Auluck, R Bailey, 
L Bigham, J Birdi, J Blundell, R Brown, K Caan, J Clifford, G Duggins, B Gittins, 
L Harvard, G Hayre, M Heaven, P Hetherton, A Hopkins, J Innes, T Jandu, S Keough, 
T  Khan, AS Khan, R Lakha, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, J Lepoidevin, G Lloyd, A Lucas, 
P Male, A Masih, K Maton (Deputy Chair), J McNicholas (Chair), C Miks, 
B Mosterman, J Mutton, M Mutton, S Nazir, J O'Boyle, G Ridley, E Ruane, K Sandhu, 
T Sawdon, P Seaman, R Simpson, B Singh, R Singh, D Skinner, R Thay, C Thomas, 
A Tucker, S Walsh and D Welsh 
 
 



Page 3 

 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be limited public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for public 

attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 

PLEASE NOTE: 

This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site.  At the start of the meeting, the Lord Mayor will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The images and 
sound recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 

However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating 
area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer at the meeting. 

 
 

Usha Patel/Suzanne Bennett  
024 7697 2301 / 2299 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 

 
Present: 
 

 

Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair) 

                              Councillor F Abbott 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Auluck 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor T Khan 
Councillor AS Khan 
Councillor R Lakha 

                              Councillor R Lancaster 
 
 

Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor C Miks 
Councillor B Mosterman 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor R Simpson 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor R Thay 
Councillor C Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Honorary Alderman:                    T Skipper 

 
Apologies: Councillors R Brown, E Ruane, K Sandhu and D Skinner  

Honorary Aldermen D Chater, H Fitzpatrick, K Mulhall K 
Taylor 

 
 
Public Business 
 
52. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 October 2021  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October, 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
– 2 – 

 

53. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor  
 
 

1. Arthur Labinjo-Hughes 
 
The Lord Mayor referred to the tragic death of Arthur Labinjo-Hughes in 
Solihull and indicated that people across the City shared the deep and 
heartfelt reaction expressed across the country. 
 
The Council observed a Minute’s silence as a mark of respect in memory of 
Arthur. 
 

2. Death of John Sillett 
 
The Lord Mayor referred to the sad death of John Sillett on 30 November. 

Known affectionately as 'Snoz,' John Sillett was joint-manager when the 
Sky Blues famously won the FA Cup in 1987, beating Tottenham 3-2 at 
Wembley Stadium. He went on to become a scout for the club and was 
named Life President in 2011. 

It was noted that a letter of condolence had been sent to John’s family from 
the Lord Mayor and the Leader on behalf of the City Council and Members 
paid tributes to John.   
 

 
54. Motion Without Notice - Vote of Thanks  

 
In accordance with the Constitution, the Leader, Councillor G Duggins, 
moved the following Motion without Notice, that was seconded by 
Councillor A S Khan and supported by Councillor G Ridley:- 
 

“That the warmest thanks of the Council are due and are hereby given to 
Gail Quinton, Deputy Chief Executive, and Liz Gaulton, Director of Public 
Health and Wellbeing, for their hard work and dedication to the City Council’ 

 
 RESOLVED that the above Motion be unanimously adopted.  
 

55. Petitions  
 
RESOLVED that the following petitions be referred to the appropriate City 
Council body or external organisation:- 

a) Request for traffic calming measures in Treherne Road - 87 signatures 

presented by Councillor M Ali 

b) Request for traffic calming on Spencer Avenue, Spencer Road and 
Newcombe Road - 143 signatures presented by Councillor A Tucker 

 
c) Request for improved road safety in Hockley Lane and Eastern Green Road 

- 112 signatures presented by Co
[...]
onsidered a report of the Director of Law and Governance which 
sought to appoint a replacement to serve on Coventry Law Centre Limited for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22, following the resignation of Councillor D 
Welsh as a Council representative.  
 

Page 9



 

 
– 6 – 

 

RESOLVED that the Council approves the appointment of Councillor A 
Tucker as a City Council representative on Coventry Law Centre Limited for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2021/22, replacing Councillor D Welsh. 

    
 

60. Question Time  
 
Councillors K Caan, P Hetherton, O’Boyle and D Welsh provided written answers 
to the questions set out in the Questions Booklet together with oral responses to 
supplementary questions put to them at the meeting.  
 
The following Members answered oral questions put to them by other Members as 
set out below, together with supplementary questions on the same matters: 
 

No Questions asked by Question put to Subject matter 

1 Councillor Male Councillors J Innes 
and P Seaman  

Safeguarding 
issues 

2 Councillor T Sawdon Councillor R Lakha Consideration of 
severance 
packages at 
Audit and 
procurement 
Committee  

3 Councillors M Heaven, 
T Sawdon, P Male, B 
Mosterman 

Councillor P Hetherton Disruption of 
Waste Services  

4 Councillor A Tucker Councillor O’Boyle  Cancellation of 
Bus services, 
Travel for West 
Midlands and 
associated 
matters 

5 Councillor J Birdi Councillor M Mutton  Impact of 
disruption of 
Waste Services 
on vulnerable 
adults 

6 Councillor D Welsh Councillor P Hetherton Proposed 3 
weekly refuse 
collections in 
Warwickshire 

7 Councillor G Ridley Councillor G Duggins Communication 
proposed to 
residents re 
Waste Services 
and responses to 
press interviews 
in relation to this 
matter 

8 Councillor M Lapsa Councillor K Caan  Public Health 
implications of 
disruption to 

Page 10



 

 
– 7 – 

 

Waste Services  

9 Councillor R Simpson Councillor J O’Boyle Binley cycle 
route 

10 Counci
[...]
er 
2021 

  

Present: 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy Cabinet 
Member: 
 
Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 
 
 
Other Non-Voting Members: 
 
 
Employees (by Service): 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Business, Investment and 
Culture 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
Apologies: 
 
 

Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor G Hayre 
 
 
Councillor J Blundell (Substitute for Councillor P Male) 
Councillor G Ridley 
 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor C Thomas 
 
 
      
M Reeves (Chief Executive) 
 
 
D Hope, D Weir 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance), P Jennings 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), M Salmon     
 
 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A S Khan 
Councillor P Male 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6 
Council – 18 January 2022 

  
Recommendation from Cabinet  

14th December 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 
– 2 – 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Public Business 
 
52.        Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2025 
 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Finance that had been 
considered by the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) at their 
meeting on 1st December 2021 (their minute 22/21 referred) and would also be 
considered by Council at their meeting on 18th January 2022, that presented a 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for adoption by the City Council. A 
briefing note setting out a recommendation from Finance and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Board (1) consideration of the report was circulated. 
 
The previous strategy was approved as part of the 2021/22 Budget Report in 
February 2021. The Strategy set out the financial planning foundations that 
supported the Council’s vision and priorities and the financial and policy context for 
the Council’s current Budget process. Cabinet would consider proposals within the 
Pre-Budget Report in December 2021 and the final Budget Setting Report would 
be brought to Cabinet and Council in February 2022.  
 
The national funding background to the MTFS was that the local government 
would be subject to a new settlement from Government within the financial 
parameters of the Autumn Budget and Spending Review 2021 (SR2021) 
announced in October. Although a major upheaval in the funding arrangements for 
all councils had been signalled at regular intervals this was once again postponed 
in SR2021 and there would be no structural changes to the system until 2023/24 
at the earliest. In addition, SR2021 provided only indicative control totals for the 
sector and it would not be until the provisional local government settlement was 
released in December 2021 that firmer indications would be provided of the 
Council’s outline financial settlement for the next three years. The Pre-Budget 
report that would be considered by Cabinet alongside this one set out the best 
estimate of the Council’s three-year settlement financial position. Current medium-
term estimates were still based on assumptions of local authorities continuing to 
face significant financial pressures.  
 
The national political and financial environment had continued to be subject to 
fluidity and uncertainty resulting from the impact of Covid and the economic 
transition as restrictions had been lifted. Despite the large increase in Government 
borrowing incurred during the pandemic SR2021 indicated that real terms growth 
would be allowed across Government departments over the medium term. How 
this affected the financial position for local government would not be known with 
any certainty until the forthcoming local government settlement, although it was 
anticipated that demographic, societal and inflationary pressures would absorb 
much if not all of the indicated growth in the sector. The shorter-term impact of this 
was likely to be some additional funding for local government to help deal with 
known and growing financial pressures. The extent that the position could be 
forecast beyond 2022/23 would depend greatly on the detail set out in the 
settlement. There was every expectation that the pressure on public finances 
would not ease in a sustained way and that any increase in available revenue 
resources would be at least matched by equivalent need to meet pressures within 
the sector, in particular those relating to social care. 

Page 16



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
On a local level, the Council continued to be faced with challenging conditions 
created by the need to protect vulnerable children in the city and the pressures of 
delivering services for a growing city. In some sectors this had been affected by 
difficulties within the labour market and the need to employ external agency 
staffing to deliver core services. The delivery of the ambitious scale and pace of 
the Council’s capital and transformation plans within its existing project and 
management capacity presented a further challenge. In addition, the elements of 
the Programme that were funded by future West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) grant approvals would not be able to proceed until resourcing for these 
grants had been secured through the WMCA.  
 
Notwithstanding the approaches set out in this strategy, the Council would need to 
maintain dynamic financial models that took account of changes in its medium-
term budget position and ongoing re-evaluation of its Capital Programme. These 
would be set out fully at the point of decision making. 
 
In summary, the key national and local contexts that framed this Strategy included: 
 
• A paramount need to protect the most vulnerable people in the city;  
• Expectations on the Council to maintain service levels and standards across a 

wide range of core services, in part redefined within an updated set of policy 
priorities; 

• A comparatively high rate of local popul
[...]
 Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Title: 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-25 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
Yes - Cabinet and subsequently Council are being recommended to approve the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy incorporating decisions which have financial implications in excess of £1m. 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report presents a Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for adoption by the City Council. 
The previous strategy was approved as part of the 2021/22 Budget Report in February 2021. The 
Strategy sets out the financial planning foundations that support the Council’s vision and priorities 
and the financial and policy context for the Council’s current Budget process. Cabinet will 
consider proposals within the Pre-Budget Report in December and the final Budget Setting 
Report will be brought to Cabinet and Council in February 2022.  
 
The national funding background to the MTFS is that the local government will be subject to a 
new settlement from Government within the financial parameters of the Autumn Budget and 
Spending Review 2021 (SR2021) announced in October. Although a major upheaval in the 
funding arrangements for all councils has been signalled at regular intervals this was once again 
postponed in SR2021 and there will be no structural changes to the system until 2023/24 at the 
earliest. In addition, SR2021 provides only indicative control totals for the sector and it will not be 
until the provisional local government settlement is released in December 2021 that firmer 
indications will be provided of the Council’s outline financial settlement for the next three years. 
The Pre-Budget report that will be considered by Cabinet alongside this one sets out the best 
estimate of the Council’s three-year settlement financial position. Current medium-term estimates 
are still based on assumptions of local authorities continuing to face significant financial 
pressures.  
 
The national 
[...]
d through 
the WMCA.  
 
Notwithstanding the approaches set out in this strategy, the Council will need to maintain 
dynamic financial models that take account of changes in its medium-term budget position and 
ongoing re-evaluation of its Capital Programme. These will be set out fully at the point of decision 
making. 
 
In summary, the key national and local contexts that frame this Strategy include: 
 

 A paramount need to protect the most vulnerable people in the city;  

 Expectations on the Council to maintain service levels and standards across a wide range 
of core services, in part redefined within an updated set of policy priorities; 

 A comparatively high rate of local population growth causing greater demand and 
expenditure pressures in areas such as social care, waste disposal and housing; 

 Any growth in the level of government resources within a revised local government 
funding framework being absorbed by spending demands, especially within social care 
sectors; 

 A Business Rates retention system emphasising the continued importance of promoting 
growth in the local economy; 

 A very large Capital Programme which defines the Council’s aspirational outlook, but 
which establishes a major programming and logistical challenge in order to deliver it. 
 

Taken together, these factors represent a combination of limited resources, challenging 
underlying economic and demographic conditions, increased demand, pressure to sustain the 
quality of services and new challenges represented by government reform and local structural 
and governance relationships. In these circumstances it is crucial that the Council’s financial 
strategy is both robust and flexible. This will provide the financial foundations required to ensure 
that Council services are fit for purpose to protect the most vulnerable as well as providing good 
core services for every citizen in the city. 
 
In support of these aims, the City Council’s strategic financial approach to the dema
[...]
12/11/21 22/11/21 

Barry Hastie Director of 
Finance and 
Corporate 
Services 

Finance 

12/11/21 15/11/21 

Councillor R Brown Cabinet Member 
for Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources 

- 

12/11/21 15/11/21 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  

  
 

Page 36

mailto:paul.jennings@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings



 

Public report 
 

 
  

Cabinet 11th January 2022 
Council 18th January 2022 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources – Councillor R Brown 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Finance 
 
Ward(s) affected: 
None 
 
Title: 
External Auditor Appointment from April 2023 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
 
No, it is not expected that the impact will be significant. 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the options for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the five years 
commencing 2023/24 as the current arrangements only cover audits up to and including 2022/23. 
The report compares these options and seeks approval for its recommended approach. The 
appointment of the Council’s auditors is a matter reserved for full Council. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1) Recommend that Council approves Option 2, as described in this report, which is to 
accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ to the sector led 
option for the appointment of external auditors for the five financial years commencing 1 

April 2023 
 

 
Council is requested to: 
 

1) Approve Option 2 to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) invitation to ‘opt in’ 
to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for five financial years 
commencing 1 April 2023. 

 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

  

List of Appendices included: 
 
None 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
Yes – 18th January 2022 
 
 

Page 38



 

  

Report title: 
External Auditor Appointment from April 2023 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 This report sets out the options for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 

2023/24 accounts and beyond, as the current nationally regulated arrangements only 
cover up to and including 2022/23 audits. 

 
1.2 The Council’s current auditors are Grant Thornton UK LLP working under a 5-year 

contract let by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) – a body set up principally to 
manage this process. The planned audit fees for 2020/21 are £211k.  
 

1.3 The PSAA is inviting the Council to opt into the national arrangements for the next 5-year 
period along with all other authorities, so that the PSAA can enter into a number of 
contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a suitable firm to be the 
Council’s auditor. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 There are two main options: 

 
Option 1: For the Council to arrange its own procurement and make the appointment itself 
or in conjunction with other councils. 
 
Option 2: For the Council to join the procurement exercise administered by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments 
 
Option 1: Stand-Alone or Local Procurement  
 

2.2 In order to make a stand-alone appointment, the Council would need to set up an Auditor 
Panel. The panel must be made up wholly of, or a majority of, independent members as 
defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act). Independent members for 
this purpose are independent appointees, this excludes current and former elected 
members (or officers) and their close families and friends. This means that elected 
members would not have a majority input to assessing bids and choosing which firm of 
accountants to award a contract for the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Council held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor M Ali 
Councillor R Auluck 
Councillor R Bailey 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor J Birdi 
Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor G Duggins 
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor M Heaven 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor A Hopkins 
Councillor T Jandu 
Councillor S Keough 
Councillor T  Khan 
Councillor AS Khan 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor M Lapsa 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor G Lloyd 
Councillor A Lucas 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor A Masih 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J Mutton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor S Nazir 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor T Sawdon 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor R Simpson 
Councillor B Singh 
Councillor R Singh 
Councillor C Thomas 
Councillor A Tucker 
Councillor S Walsh 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

Honorary Alderman  

 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Apologies: Councillor F Abbott, N Akhtar, L Harvard, J Innes, 
R Lancaster, C Miks, B Mosterman, E Ruane and D Skinner  

 
Public Business 
 
64. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2021 were agreed and signed as 
a true record.  
 

65. Correspondence and Announcements of the Lord Mayor  
 

(a) Queen’s New Year Honours  
 
The Deputy Lord Mayor referred to awards made to the following citizens 
associated with Coventry in the recent New Year's Honours List: 
 

OBE to Pauline Black for Services to Entertainment 
OBE to Professor John Robert Fyfe Bolton, former Director of Social Services in 
Coventry for Services to Social Care  
OBE to Alpesh Chauhan for Services to the Arts 

BEM to Siraj Ali for Services to the Community in Coventry, particularly during 
Covid-19 

BEM to Donald Maynard Brown for voluntary service to Blind and Visually 
Impaired people 

BEM to Sgt Julie Godwin for services to policing 

BEM to Janice Mathias, Custody Visitor, West Midlands Police for services to the 
Custody Visitor Scheme 
 

The Lord Mayor, on behalf of the City Council, had sent a letter of congratulations 
all the recipients.  
 

(b) Death of Lonnie Downes 
 
The Lord Mayor referred to the death of Lonnie Downes on 31st December 2021.  
 
Lonnie, a former recipient of the Coventry Good Citizen of the Month award, 
worked tirelessly for the benefit of local residents and as Welfare Officer for the 
Bedworth Branch of the Parachute Regiment Association, Lonnie was instrumental 
in setting up the Airborne Forces Memorial in the War Memorial Park.  
 
Members paid tribute to Lonnie and it was noted that a letter conveying the City 
Council’s sincerest condolences had been sent to Lonnie’s family.  

 
 
 
 

66. Petitions  
 
RESOLVED that the following petitions be referred to the appropriate City 
Council body or external organisation: - 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

a) Parking problems for residents on Lythalls Lane due to businesses - 26 

signatures presented by Councillor S Nazir 

b) Request for traffic calming measures on Allesley Old Road and Prince of 

Wales Road – 370 signatures presented by Councillor R Simpson 

c) Petition requesting the Council not to approve plans to open Upper Hill 

Street from the Ring Road – 950 signatures presented by Councillor R 

Simpson 

d) Petition requesting the Council to further improve road safety on Allesley 

Old Road and roads nearby and oppose Government plans for a charging 

zone on Coventry 

e) Petition requesting a review of the latest plans submitted in respect of West 

Coventry Academy, Nutbrook Avenue referring to tehlandscaping and 

buffer – 8 signatures presented by Councillor M Lapsa 

f) Request for a residents parking scheme for Broadmere Rise – 13 

signatures presented by Councillor M Lapsa 

g) Objection to planning application OUT/2021/3538, land at Anderton Road – 

18 signatures presented by Councillor L Bigham 

h) Request for traffic calming measures on Swan Lane – 57 signatures 

presented by Councillor D Welsh 

i) Request for the installation of surveillance cameras in Dorset Road and 

Somerset Road to stop fly-tipping – 21 signatures presented by Councillor 

M Ali 

 
67. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

68. Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Further to Minute 52 of the Cabinet, the Council considered a report of the Director 
of Finance which presented the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 
adoption by the Council. 
 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

The previous strategy was approved as part of the 2021/22 Budget Report in 
February 2021. The Strategy set out the financial planning foundations that 
supported the Council’s vision and priorities and the financial and policy context for 
the Council’s current Budget process. Cabinet considered the proposals within the 
Pre-Budget Report in December 2021 and the final Budget Setting Report would 
be brought to Cabinet and Council in February 2022.  
 
The national funding background to the MTFS was that the local government 
would be subject to a new settlement from Government within the financial 
parameters of the Autumn Budget and Spending Review 2021 (SR2021) 
announced in October. Although a major upheaval in the funding arrangements for 
all councils had been signalled at regular intervals this was once again postponed 
in SR2021 and there would be no structural changes to the system until 2023/24 
at the earliest. In addition, SR2021 provided only indicative control totals for the 
sector and it would not be until the provisional local government settlement was 
released in December 2021 that firmer indications would be provided of the 
Council’s outline financial settlement for the next three years. The Pre-Budget 
report that would be considered by Cabinet alongside this one set out the best 
estimate of the Council’s three-year settlement financial position. Current medium-
term estimates were still based on assumptions of local authorities continuing to 
face significant financial pressures.  
 
Notwithstanding the approaches set out in the strategy, the Council would need to 
maintain dynamic financial models that took account of changes in its medium-
term budget position and ongoing re-evaluation of its Capital Programme. These 
would be set out fully at the point of decision making. 
 
RESOLVED that the Council approves the Strategy as the basis of its 
medium-term financial planning process. 
 

69. External Auditor Appointment from April 2023  
 
Further to Minute 62 of the Cabinet, the City Council considered a report of the 
Director of Finance, that set out the options for appointing the external auditor to 
the Council for the five years commencing 2023/24 as the current nationally 
regulated arrangements only covered audits up to and including 2022/23. The 
appointment of the Council’s auditors was a matter reserved for full Council. 
 
The Council’s current auditors were Grant Thornton UK LLP working under a 5-
year contract let by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) – a body set up 
principally to manage this process. The planned audit fees for 2020/21 were 
£211k.  
 
The PSAA was inviting the Council to opt into the national arrangements for the 
next 5-year period along with all other authorities, so that the PSAA could enter 
into a number of contracts with appropriately qualified audit firms and appoint a 
suitable firm to be the Council’s auditor. 
 
The report compared the options for appointing the external auditor to the Council 
and sought approval for its recommended approach. 
 



 

 
– 5 – 

 

The Cabinet agreed to recommend that Council approves Option 2, as described 
in the report, which was to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to 
‘opt in’ to the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for the five 
financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 
 
RESOLVED that Council approves Option 2, as described in the report, 
which is to accept Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to ‘opt in’ to 
the sector led option for the appointment of external auditors for the five 
financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 
 
 

70. Question Time  
 
Councillor AS Khan provided a written answer to the question set out in the 
Questions Booklet together with oral responses to supplementary questions put to 
him at the meeting.  
 
The following Members answered oral questions put to them by other Members as 
set out below, together with supplementary questions on the same matters: 
 

No Questions asked by Question put to Subject matter 

1 Councillor Lepoidevin Councillor Hetherton Bin strike 

2 Councillor Tucker Councillor AS Khan Siege in 
Earlsdon 

3 Councillor Blundell Councillor O’Boyle Sale of council 
owned land in 
Kings Hill 

4 Councillor Heaven Councillor Welsh HiMOs and 
Article 4 direction 

 
71. Statements  

 
The Leader, Councillor G Duggins, made a Statement in respect of the siege in 
Earlsdon and the current bin strike. 
 
Councillor G Ridley responded to the statement.  
 

72. Debate - Additional Finding to level up Education in Coventry  
 
The following Motion was moved by Councillor Blundell and seconded by 
Councillor Heaven:  
 

“Coventry City Council welcomes the additional funding of £24Million to 
level up education in Coventry.”  

 
The following amendment was moved by Councillor Sandhu and seconded by 
Councillor Tucker and carried: 
 
At the end of the Debate, delete the full stop, insert a comma and the following 
additional words:- 
 



 

 
– 6 – 

 

“but regrets that this is far less than the £32.3 Million in annual funding 
needed to return spending to 2010 levels.” 
 
The amended Debate now to read:- 
 

“Coventry City Council welcomes the additional funding of £24 Million to 
level up education in Coventry, but regrets that this is far less than the £32.3Million 
in annual funding needed to return spending to 2010 levels.” 
 
RESOLVED that the amended Motion, as set out above, be adopted. 
 

73. Debate: Funding for Coventry  
 
The following Motion was moved by Councillor B Singh and seconded by 
Councillor K Maton:  
 

“We note that Coventry is towards the bottom of the pile when it 
comes to core funding and therefore this council calls upon the 
government to rectify this with an immediate funding increase to 
create a level playing field with all other councils recognising the cost- 
of- living crisis facing ordinary working families in Coventry.” 

 
The following amendment was moved by Councillor Sawdon and seconded by 
Councillor Ridley and lost:  
 
 After the words “ …when it comes to core funding” delete the rest of the 
Motion and insert the following words:- 

“in receiving only 6.5% compared with the average of 6.9% but recognise 
that this is more than compensated for by the large increases in capital 
funding, the well organised grants to help with the Covid crisis and the more 
than generous funding received as the City of Culture.” 

 
The amended Motion now to read :- 
 

“We note that Coventry is towards the bottom of the pile when it comes to 
core funding in receiving only 6.5% compared with the average of 6.9% but 
recognise that this is more than compensated for by the large increases in 
capital funding, the well organised grants to help with the Covid crisis and 
the more than generous funding received as the City of Culture.” 

 
RESOLVED that the substantive motion as set out above (in bold) be adopted.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.50 pm)  

  


